

# No. 11-4416-cr

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

v.

DANIELLE CHIESI,  
*Defendant,*

RAJ RAJARATNAM  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

---

Lawrence S. Lustberg  
Alicia L. Bannon  
GIBBONS P.C.  
One Gateway Center  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 596-4500  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Government Misrepresentations and Omissions in Wiretap Applications Undermine Judges’ Crucial Oversight Role. ....	5
A. Judges must provide close judicial oversight of wiretaps because of the important privacy interests involved.....	5
B. The judicial oversight required by the Constitution and Title III is only possible if the government is honest and forthright during the warrant authorization process.....	12
II. Because the Government’s Wiretap Application Recklessly Omitted Information Necessary to Evaluating the Necessity Requirement, the Wiretap Evidence Should Have Been Suppressed.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK.....	25
APPENDIX.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009).....	8
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	9
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	passim
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	21
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	15
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	20
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Gardner v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 41 (1972).....	8, 14, 22
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	14
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	20
<i>In re Pen Register &amp; Trap/Trace Device with Cell Site Location Auth.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	7

*In re United States*,  
 10 F.3d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) .....6, 10

*Johnson v. United States*,  
 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....5

*Katz v. United States*,  
 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....7, 9

*Kiyemba v. Obama*,  
 130 S. Ct. 1235 (2010)..... 1

*Maine Audubon Soc. v. Purslow*,  
 907 F.2d 265 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 13

*Mapp v. Ohio*,  
 367 U.S. 643 (1961)..... 19

*Nat’l Broad. Co. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 735 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1984) .....8

*Olmstead v. United States*,  
 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....6

*Plamar Navigation, Ltd. v. Tianjin Shengjia Shipping Co.*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7336 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2011) ..... 13

*States v. Canfield*,  
 212 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 16, 17, 18

*Thompson v. Wagner*,  
 631 F. Supp. 2d 664 (W.D. Pa. 2008) ..... 17

*United States v. Abuhamra*,  
 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 13

*United States v. Awadallah*,  
 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 18

*United States v. Concepcion*,  
 579 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2009) .....7, 10

*United States v. Donovan*,  
429 U.S. 413 (1977)..... 14, 18

*United States v. Giordano*,  
416 U.S. 505 (1974)..... 10, 11

*United States v. Ippolito*,  
774 F.2d 1482 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 16

*United States v. Jeffers*,  
342 U.S. 48 (1951)..... 5

*United States v. Kahn*,  
415 U.S. 143 (1974)..... 7

*United States v. Lilla*,  
699 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... 14, 16

*United States v. Marion*,  
535 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1976) .....passim

*United States v. Moran*,  
349 F. Supp. 2d 425 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 16

*United States v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 21

*United States v. Spagnuolo*,  
549 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1977) ..... 10

*United States v. United States Dist. Court*,  
407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 7, 11

*Weeks v. United States*,  
232 U.S. 383 (1914)..... 22

*Whiteley v. Warden, Wyoming State Penitentiary*,  
401 U.S. 560 (1971)..... 18

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2510, *et seq.* ..... 1, 6

18 U.S.C. § 2518.....passim

82 Stat. 197 .....8

**Other Authorities**

Administrative Office of the United States Courts,  
*2010 Wiretap Report* (2011).....13, 20

Orin S. Kerr,  
*Internet Surveillance Law After the USA PATRIOT Act: The Big  
Brother That Isn't,*  
97 NW. U. L. REV. 607 (2003) .....7

S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968).....8

Susan Freiwald,  
*Online Surveillance: Remembering the Lessons of the Wiretap Act,*  
56 ALA. L. REV. 9 (2004).....20

*The Federalist* No. 78  
(Alexander Hamilton).....21

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....24
